NOTE: All text highlighted in grey is unchanged from the Slice/Block template Section 4 or Exhibit C.
4.
BLOCK PRODUCT (09/08/08 Version)
4.1
Block Product General Description
The Block Product is sold to provide a planned amount of Firm Requirements Power to serve a portion of «Customer Name»’s Annual Net Requirement.
4.2
Block Amount Shapes
4.2.1
Tier 1 Block Amount Shapes
Upon the execution of this Agreement, «Customer Name» shall select one of the following shapes for Tier 1 Block Amounts:  (1) a Flat Annual Shape, or (2) a Flat Within-Month Shape.  The shape selected by «Customer Name» shall be specified in section 1.2 of Exhibit C and shall remain fixed during the term of this Agreement.

4.2.2
Tier 2 Block Amount Shape
Tier 2 Block Amounts, sold to and purchased by «Customer Name» for its load, shall only be made available by BPA to «Customer Name» in a Flat Annual Shape.
4.2.3
Shaping Restrictions
No shaping options for Tier 1 Block Amounts and Tier 2 Block Amounts are permitted other than those described in sections 4.2.1 and 4.2.2.

Option 1:  Include if customer chooses a Flat Annual Shape for its Tier 1 Block Amount.
4.3
Annual and Hourly Tier 1 Block Amounts
By September 15, 2011, and by each September 15 thereafter, BPA shall determine «Customer Name»’s annual Tier 1 Block Amount for the next Fiscal Year by subtracting the Critical Slice Amount for such Fiscal Year from the lesser of «Customer Name»’s Annual Net Requirement or its RHWM.  «Customer Name»’s annual Tier 1 Block Amounts, as determined pursuant to this section 4.3 for each Fiscal Year, shall be specified in section 1.1 of Exhibit C.  «Customer Name»’s hourly Tier 1 Block Amounts shall be as established in section 1.2 of Exhibit C.
End Option 1.

Option 2:  Include if customer chooses a Flat Within-Month Shape for its Tier 1 Block Amount.
4.3
Annual and Monthly Tier 1 Block Amounts
The annual and monthly Tier 1 Block Amounts shall be determined as follows:

4.3.1
Determination of Annual Tier 1 Block Amount
By September 15, 2011, and by each September 15 thereafter, BPA shall determine «Customer Name»’s annual Tier 1 Block Amount for the next Fiscal Year by subtracting the Critical Slice Amount for such Fiscal Year from the lesser of «Customer Name»’s Annual Net Requirement or its RHWM.

4.3.2
Determination of Monthly Tier 1 Block Amounts 
«Customer Name»’s Tier 1 Block Amounts for each month of the Fiscal Year shall be determined by multiplying the annual Tier 1 Block Amount, as determined pursuant to section 4.3.1, by the Monthly Shaping Factors specified in section 1.2 of Exhibit C.

4.3.3
Annual and Monthly Tier 1 Block Amounts Specified in Exhibit C 
«Customer Name»’s annual and monthly Tier 1 Block Amounts, as determined pursuant to this section 4.3 for each Fiscal Year, shall be specified in section 1 of Exhibit C.

End Option 2.

4.4
Annual Tier 2 Block Amounts
The annual Tier 2 Block Amounts, if any, sold to and purchased by «Customer Name», shall be specified in section 2 of Exhibit C.
DFS Amendment - :  Language below is the amendment that will be included when a customer purchases Diurnal Flatting Service as defined in Exhibit D section 2.
4.5
Displacement of Block Product Amounts for Diurnal Flattening Service
For each hour when the total scheduled generation from «Customer Name»’s Specified Resources listed in section 2.3.6.1 of Exhibit D, is greater than (up to the resource’s combined Operating Maximum amount) the total Planned Resource Amount for such Specified Resources, BPA’s obligation to make available the total planned Block Product amount (Tier 1 Block Amounts plus Tier 2 Block Amounts) specified in Exhibit C shall be reduced equal to the generation of such Specified Resources (up to the resource’s combined Operating Maximum amount) above the Planned Resource Amounts  for each hour.  «Customer Name» shall schedule its reduced Block Product deliveries as required for Diurnal Flattening Service pursuant to section 2.3 of Exhibit D and section 6 of Exhibit F.
End DFS Amendment.
Exhibit C

PURCHASE OBLIGATIONS(09/08/08 Version)
1.
DETERMINATION OF TIER 1 BLOCK AMOUNTS 

1.1
Determination of Annual Tier 1 Block Amounts
By September 15, 2011, and by each September 15 thereafter, BPA shall enter in the table below «Customer Name»’s annual Tier 1 Block Amount as determined pursuant to section 4.3.1 of the body of this Agreement.

	Annual Tier 1 Block Amounts

	Fiscal Year
	Annual Tier 1 Block Amount
(aMW)
	Annual Tier 1 Block Amount
(MWh)

	2012
	
	

	2013
	
	

	2014
	
	

	2015
	
	

	2016
	
	

	2017
	
	

	2018
	
	

	2019
	
	

	2020
	
	

	2021
	
	

	2022
	
	

	2023
	
	

	2024
	
	

	2025
	
	

	2026
	
	

	2027
	
	

	2028
	
	


Option 1:  Include if customer chooses a Flat Annual Shape.

1.2
Flat Annual Shape

Under the Flat Annual Shape, «Customer Name»’s hourly Tier 1 Block Amount shall be equal in all hours of the year.  For each Fiscal Year, the megawatt amount of such power for each hour shall equal the annual Tier 1 Block Amount (aMW) stated in section 1.1 of this exhibit, rounded to a whole number.  Due to rounding, total megawatt-hour deliveries during any Fiscal Year may be slightly different than the megawatt-hours stated in section 1.1 of this exhibit.
End Option 1.

Option 2:  Include if customer chooses a Flat Within-Month Shape.
1.2
Flat Within-Month Shape
«Customer Name»’s monthly Tier 1 Block Amounts, expressed in MWh, shall be determined based on the Monthly Shaping Factors.  «Customer Name»’s Monthly Shaping Factors that are used to determine monthly Tier 1 Block Amounts shall be determined as follows:

1.2.1
Monthly Shaping Factors for a Flat Within-Month Shape

«Customer Name»’s Monthly Shaping Factors for a Flat Within-Month Shape shall be determined in accordance with section 1.2.1.2 of this exhibit, using «Customer Name»’s “monthly 2010 load values” and “annual 2010 load value” as determined in accordance with section 1.2.1.1 of this exhibit.
1.2.1.1
Calculation of Monthly and Annual 2010 Load Values

Each “monthly 2010 load value” for «Customer Name» shall be equal to «Customer Name»’s monthly Total Retail Load for FY 2010, as adjusted in accordance with sections 4.1.1.1 and 4.1.1.2 of the TRM.  «Customer Name»’s “annual 2010 load value” shall be equal to the sum of «Customer Name»’s “monthly 2010 load values” for all months of FY 2010.

1.2.1.2
Calculation of Monthly Shaping Factors for a Flat Within-Month Shape

«Customer Name»’s Monthly Shaping Factors for a Flat Within-Month Shape shall be determined as follows:

(1)
The “monthly shape numerator” shall be equal to (a) the “monthly 2010 load value” for the corresponding month in FY 2010 minus (b) «Customer Name»’s Existing Resource amounts for the each month of FY 2012, as listed in section 2 of Exhibit A, expressed in MWh;

(2) 
The “monthly shape denominator” shall be equal to (a) the “annual 2010 load value,” minus (b) the sum of «Customer Name»’s Existing Resource amounts for the all months of FY 2012, as listed in section 2 of Exhibit A, expressed in MWh; and

(3)
The Monthly Shaping Factors for a Flat Within-Month Shape shall be equal to (a) the “monthly shape numerator” for each month, divided by (b) the “monthly shape denominator” for each such month, rounded to three decimal places and set forth in the table below.

	Monthly Shaping Factors

	Month
	Oct
	Nov
	Dec
	Jan
	Feb
	Mar
	Apr
	May
	Jun
	Jul
	Aug
	Sep
	Total

	Monthly Shaping Factor
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	1.000


1.3
Monthly Tier 1 Block Amounts

The monthly Tier 1 Block Amounts for each month of each Fiscal Year, beginning with FY 2012, shall be equal to:  (1) the annual Tier 1 Block Amount as specified in section 1.1 of this exhibit multiplied by (2) the Monthly Shaping Factor for the corresponding month as specified in section 1.2 of this exhibit, rounded to a whole number.  BPA shall enter such amounts into the table below.  Due to rounding, total megawatt-hour deliveries during any Fiscal Year may be slightly different than the megawatt-hours stated in section 1.1 of this exhibit.  «Customer Name» shall schedule the monthly Tier 1 Block Amounts as flat as possible on all hours of each month.
DFS Amendment - Include if Slice/Block customer elects to purchase DFS.
1.3
Monthly Tier 1 Block Amounts

The monthly Tier 1 Block Amounts for each month of each Fiscal Year, beginning with FY 2012, shall be equal to:  (1) the annual Tier 1 Block Amount as specified in section 1.1 of this exhibit multiplied by (2) the Monthly Shaping Factor for the corresponding month as specified in section 1.2 of this exhibit, rounded to a whole number.  BPA shall enter such amounts into the table below.  Due to rounding, total megawatt-hour deliveries during any Fiscal Year may be slightly different than the megawatt-hours stated in section 1.1 of this exhibit.  «Customer Name» shall schedule the monthly Tier 1 Block Amounts as flat as possible on all hours of each month.  Pursuant to provisions necessary to implement Diurnal Flattening Service the total monthly Tier 1 Block Amounts scheduled by «Customer Name» to its Total Retail Load may be less than the planned monthly Tier 1 Block Amounts stated in the table below.  «Customer Name» shall purchase the monthly Tier 1 Block Amounts stated in the table below.

End DFS Amendment.
	Monthly Tier 1 Block Amounts (MWh)

	FY
	Oct
	Nov
	Dec
	Jan
	Feb
	Mar
	Apr
	May
	Jun
	Jul
	Aug
	Sep

	2012
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	2013
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	2014
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	2015
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	2016
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	2017
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	2018
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	2019
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	2020
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	2021
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	2022
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	2023
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	2024
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	2025
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	2026
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	2027
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	2028
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	


End Option 2.

2.
FIRM REQUIREMENTS POWER AT TIER 2 RATES
2.1
Notice to Purchase Zero Amounts at Tier 2 Rates
If «Customer Name» elects not to purchase Firm Requirements Power at Tier 2 Rates for a Purchase Period, then by March 31 immediately following the corresponding Notice Deadline, BPA shall update this exhibit to indicate such election by adding an “X” to the applicable cell in the following table.  Such election means that for the Purchase Period specified below, «Customer Name» shall:  (1) purchase zero amounts of Firm Requirements Power at Tier 2 Rates, and (2) serve all of its Above-RHWM Load with power other than Firm Requirements Power.

Drafter’s Note:  Leave table blank at contract signing:
	Zero Tier 2
	Purchase Period

	
	FY 2012 - FY 2014

	
	FY 2015 - FY 2019

	
	FY 2020 - FY 2024

	
	FY 2025 - FY 2028


2.2
Tier 2 Load Growth Rate
«Customer Name» shall not have the right to purchase Firm Requirements Power at Tier 2 Load Growth Rates for the term of this Agreement.

2.3
Tier 2 Vintage Rates

2.3.1
Election Process

2.3.1.1
Right to Convert
Subject to the amounts of power BPA makes available at one or more Tier 2 Vintage Rates, «Customer Name» shall have the right to convert some or all of the amounts of Firm Requirements Power it has elected to purchase at Tier 2 Short-Term Rates, as stated in section 2.4 of this exhibit, to an equal purchase amount at Tier 2 Vintage Rates.

2.3.1.2
Statement of Intent

If «Customer Name» elects to purchase Firm Requirements Power from BPA at Tier 2 Vintage Rates, then «Customer Name» shall sign a Statement of Intent offered by BPA.  “Statement of Intent” means a statement prepared by BPA and signed by «Customer Name» that describes the approach and cost structure that will be used for a specific Tier 2 Cost Pool.  If BPA establishes a Tier 2 Cost Pool for a Tier 2 Vintage Rate consistent with the Statement of Intent, then «Customer Name» agrees to have the portion of its Tier 2 Rate power purchase specified in the Statement of Intent priced at that rate.  If BPA is unable to establish the Tier 2 Cost Pool for the specific Tier 2 Vintage Rate, then «Customer Name» agrees to purchase such amount of Firm Requirements Power at Tier 2 Short-Term Rates, except as stated in section 2.3.1.5 of this exhibit.

2.3.1.3
Insufficient Availability

The Statement of Intent shall include procedures to allocate between competing applications for a specific Tier 2 Cost Pool if requests exceed amounts available.

2.3.1.4
Conversion Costs

Upon establishment of a Tier 2 Vintage Rate for which «Customer Name» signed a Statement of Intent, «Customer Name» shall be liable for payment of any outstanding costs under Tier 2 Short-Term Rates that apply to «Customer Name».  Such costs shall be those that BPA:  (1) is obligated to pay and will not recover from «Customer Name» under Tier 2 Short-Term Rates as a result of the conversion, and (2) is unable to recover through other transactions.  BPA shall determine such costs, if any, in the first 7(i) Process that establishes the applicable Tier 2 Vintage Rate.  In no event shall BPA make payment to «Customer Name» as a result of «Customer Name»’s conversion of purchase amounts at Tier 2 Short-Term Rates to purchase amounts at Tier 2 Vintage Rates.

2.3.1.5
Additional Offerings

In addition to the right to convert to Tier 2 Vintage Rates established in section 2.3.1.1 of this exhibit, «Customer Name» may have the opportunity to purchase Firm Requirements Power at Tier 2 Vintage Rates regardless of whether «Customer Name» is purchasing at Tier 2 Short-Term Rates if:

(1)
BPA determines, in its sole discretion, that all requests for service at Tier 2 Vintage Rates by purchasers of Firm Requirements Power at Tier 2 Short-Term Rates are able to be satisfied, and

(2)
BPA determines, in its sole discretion, to offer «Customer Name» a Statement of Intent that would provide «Customer Name» the opportunity to purchase Firm Requirements at Tier 2 Vintage Rates.

If «Customer Name» signs a Statement of Intent offered by BPA pursuant to this section 2.3.1.5, and if BPA is unable to establish the Tier 2 Cost Pool for the applicable Tier 2 Vintage Rate, then «Customer Name»’s current elections for service to its Above-RHWM Load shall continue to apply. 
Except as provided in this section 2.3.1, any election by «Customer Name» to purchase Firm Requirements Power at Tier 2 Vintage Rates shall not relieve «Customer Name» of any obligation to purchase Firm Requirements Power at another Tier 2 Rate.
2.3.1.6
Exhibit Updates

By September 15 immediately following the establishment of a Tier 2 Vintage Rate for which «Customer Name» signed a Statement of Intent, BPA shall amend this exhibit to show «Customer Name»’s Tier 2 Vintage Rate purchases and remove «Customer Name»’s Tier 2 Short-Term Rate purchases by the amounts purchased at the Tier 2 Vintage Rate, if «Customer Name» is converting to the Tier 2 Vintage Rate from the Tier 2 Short-Term Rate.  BPA shall insert applicable tables, terms, and conditions for each Tier 2 Vintage Rate in section 2.3.2 of this exhibit.
2.3.2
Vintage Rate Elections

«Customer Name» has no Tier 2 Vintage Rate elections at this time.
2.4
Tier 2 Short-Term Rate
If «Customer Name» elects by the applicable Notice Deadline to purchase Firm Requirements Power at Tier 2 Short-Term Rates for a Purchase Period, then in its election «Customer Name» shall state its purchase amounts of such power for each year of the corresponding Purchase Period.  By March 31 immediately following each Notice Deadline, BPA shall update the table below with:  (1) «Customer Name»’s purchase amounts, if any, at Tier 2 Short-Term Rates for the corresponding Purchase Period, or (2) a zero purchase amount if «Customer Name» does not elect to purchase Firm Requirements Power at Tier 2 Short-Term Rates for the corresponding Purchase Period.

Drafter’s Note:  Leave table blank at contract signing:
	Tier 2 Short-Term Rate Table

	Fiscal Year
	2012
	2013
	2014
	2015
	2016

	aMW
	
	
	
	
	

	Fiscal Year
	2017
	2018
	2019
	2020
	2021

	aMW
	
	
	
	
	

	Fiscal Year
	2022
	2023
	2024
	2025
	2026

	aMW
	
	
	
	
	

	Fiscal Year
	2027
	2028
	
	
	

	aMW
	
	
	
	
	

	Note:  Insert whole megawatt amounts for each year of the applicable Purchase Period.


2.5
Amounts of Power to be Billed at Tier 2 Rates

Prior to each Fiscal Year and consistent with «Customer Name»’s elections, BPA shall determine the amounts, if any, of Firm Requirements Power at Tier 2 Rates that need to be remarketed subject to section 10 of the body of this Agreement.  By September 15 of each Fiscal year beginning September 15, 2011, BPA shall update the table below for the upcoming Fiscal Year with:  (1) the annual average amounts of Firm Requirements Power which «Customer Name» shall purchase at each applicable Tier 2 Rate, (2) any remarketed Tier 2 Rate purchase amounts, and (3) the total amount of Firm Requirements Power priced at Tier 2 Rates, net of any remarketed amounts.

Drafter’s Note:  Leave table blank at contract signing:

	Annual Amounts Priced at Tier 2 Rates (aMW)

	Fiscal Year
	2012
	2013
	2014
	2015
	2016
	2017
	2018
	2019
	2020

	No Tier 2 at this time
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Minus Remarketed Amounts
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Total Amount at Tier 2
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Fiscal Year
	2021
	2022
	2023
	2024
	2025
	2026
	2027
	2028
	

	No Tier 2 at this time
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Minus Remarketed Amounts
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Total Amount at Tier 2
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Notes:

1. List each applicable Tier 2 rate in the table above.  For the first applicable Tier 2 rate replace No Tier 2 at this time with the name of the applicable Tier 2 rate.  For each additional Tier 2 rate, add a new row above the Remarketed Amounts row.  If «Customer Name» elects not to purchase at Tier 2 rates, then leave No Tier 2 at this time in the table and leave the remainder of the table blank.

2. Fill in the table above with whole annual Average Megawatts.


Option 1:  Language below is the amendment that will be included when a customer purchases Diurnal Flatting Service as defined in Exhibit D section 2.
2.6
Displacement of Block Product Amounts for Diurnal Flattening Service
For each hour when the total scheduled generation from «Customer Name»’s Specified Resources listed in section 2.3.6.1 of Exhibit D, is greater than (up to the resource’s combined Operating Maximum amount) the total Planned Resource Amount for such Specified Resources, BPA’s obligation to make available the total planned Block Product amount (Tier 1 Block Amounts plus Tier 2 Block Amounts) specified in this exhibit shall be reduced equal to the generation of such Specified Resources (up to the resource’s combined Operating Maximum amount) above the Planned Resource Amounts for each hour.  «Customer Name» shall schedule its reduced Block Product deliveries as required for Diurnal Flattening Service pursuant to section 2.3 of Exhibit D and section 6 of Exhibit F.
End Option 1.
3.
MONTHLY PF RATES
Applicable monthly Tier 1 and Tier 2 Rates are specified in BPA Wholesale Power Rate Schedules and GRSPs.

4.
REVISIONS
BPA shall revise this exhibit to reflect «Customer Name»’s elections regarding service to its Above-RHWM Load and BPA’s determinations relevant to this exhibit and made in accordance with this Agreement.
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